Macromolecules 1991,24, 4839-4843 4839
Microstructure Effects on the Lower Critical Solution
Temperature Phase Behavior of Deuterated Polybutadiene and
Protonated Polyisoprene Blends Studied by Small-Angle Neutron
Scattering
Shinichi SakuraiJ Hiroshi Jinnai, Hirokazu Hasegawa, and
Takeji Hashimoto'
Department of Polymer Chemistry, Faculty of Engineering, Kyoto University,

osmometry and GPC, respectively. None of the polydienes used
in this study has measurable crystallinity. The samples coded
HPI-7-101 and DPB-12-52 are identical with GL-4 and H-9 in
our previous paper,lS respectively.
The SANS measurements were carried out at the research
reactor of the National Institute of Standards and Techn01ogy.l~
Detailed experimental methods as well as SANS data reduction
procedures were described elsewhere.3
111. Results and Discussion
(A) LCST Phase Behaviors. Similar LCST type
phase behaviors as reported for GL-4/H-9 in ref 15 were
observed for the temperature dependence of the SANS
profile, S(q) (in unit of cm-l) vs q, for all 10 pairs of DPB
and HPI studied. These 10 pairs are combinations of DPB
and HPI listed in Table I except for HPI-12-192/DPB-
12-52 and HPI-15-136/DPB-12-52. S(q) denotes the
scattered intensity observed at  q where q is the magnitude
of the scattering vector given by q = (47r/X) sin (8/2), X
and 0 being the wavelength of the neutron (=9 A used)
and the scattering angle, respectively. The scattered

relates to the heterogeneity index, with ( z K ) ~  being the
weight-average DP. C$K and UK denote a volume fraction
and a segment molar volume for the Kth component,
respectively, and uo denotes the reference cell volume.
The SANS profile obtained in the single-phase state
could be fitted very nicely with eq 1, as shown previously.3J5
It is important to point out an estimation error for the
determination of the x value, since the microstructure
effect will be discussed in terms of x later in subsection
B. The error encountered in the fitting analysis by means
of eq 1 is normally negligibly small compared with that
due to a measurement error of the molecular weight. We
estimate an error of *5% for the molecular weight
microstructure, 7%
sample 10-3M. M,/M,, 3,4 cis-1,4 trans-l,4 1,2
HPI-7-101 100 1.01 7 69 24 0
HPI-12-192 192 1.01 12 66 22 0
HPI-15-136 136 1.01 15 63 22 0
Deuterated Polybutadiene (DPB)
microstructure, 7%
samDle lW3M,, MJM, 1.2 cis-1.4 trans-1.4
~~
DPB-12-52* 49 1.07 12 36 52
DPB-16-61 59 1.03 16 38 46
DPB-20-103 103 1.01 20 36 44
DPB-28-71 71 1.01 28 27 45
M. and M, were determined by GPC with a light-scattering
photometer. * M. and M,/M. of DPB-12-52 were determined by
membrane osmometry and by GPC, respectively. Microstructures
were determined by I3C NMR.